eﬁé)&\&aﬁ&)&\d&\e&&{

’ ;USL!S d@
\ o o & £
(SLdB) aTalhaaiaiglia)g

[85 43N 61 ) 590



Dedication
I dedicate this work to my parents
my lovely friends and wonderful teachers

Whom they have stood by me along my journey

11



Acknowledgement

I would like to express my gratitude to all the people who have
contributed to the work. First of all, I would like to thank my
supervisor Dr. AwadallaTaifourAli,for all the assistance and most of
all for the inspiring subject of the thesis. Special thanks to my parents

and my family for their unlimited patience.

111



ABSTRACT

Greenhouseis used to grow plants under controlled climatic conditions for
optimum production.This thesis aims to design monitor and controlsystem of
temperature,humidity, light intensity and soil moisture of the greenhouse

environment.

Themicrocontroller reads sensors output and thencompares the output with a
pre-decided value stored in themicrocontroller memory. Once the input value
from sensor crosses set value then the microcontroller gives a high output to the
relays connected to the output of the microcontroller. These relays are used to
control the various parameters of the greenhouse environment. It can connect
the first relay to the fan to control the temperature.Second relay to the sprayer to
control thehumidity. Third relay to the water pump to increase the soil moisture.

Liquid crystal display (LCD) is used to display parameters values.

IV



e

Cings il Bay Mhe zU Jal (e Liune oyl Cind il sail adding esal) cul
el il gl Ak e punll G Agh ) 5y all b oSty e alli sacadl
ASaiall 3813 8 e s s 330a A ge L ey asins clabiall 2 3 T Gall aSatal
ez A Gha Gl JSatal) lé A gadl) dadll e pulualdl (e @2 JAA 31 ) L e A
ARl Cul gl 8 aSall Ja) e addid s all 038 (3830 aSaiall 7 Al Alia sall s all
ool 555al b oSatl dal (e das el Jo¥1 dasdll doash o Wiy . (el candl il
bl m e Al sk 50l 31 bl Faalad AN iyl sk ) b oSl L3
) Al A el Caeadia) JiL)



Table of Contents

AV

Dedication I
Acknowledgement I
Abstract v
PRy

Table of Contents VI
List of Figures IX

List of Tables XI

Chapter One: Introduction

1.1 General 1

1.2 Problem statement 1

1.3 Objectives 1
1.4 Methodology 2

1.5 Layout 2

Chapter Two: Theoretical Background and LiteratureReview
2.1Introduction 3

2.2Microcontroller3

2.2.1 Components of a microcontroller 5

2.2.2 Applications of microcontroller 11

2.3 Sensorsl11

VI



Chapter Three: Design of Control Circuit

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Hardware Configuration

3.2.1 ATmegal 6 microcontroller
3.2.2 Liquid crystal displays

3.2.3 Temperature sensor 21

3.2.4 HS1101 relative humidity sensor
3.2.5 Light sensor 22

3.2.6 Amplifier transistors or soil moisture sensor23
3.2.7 Cooler

3.2.8 Water pump

3.2.9 Sprayer

3.2.10 Intelligent light

3.3 Software Configuration
Chapter four: Simulation Results

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Procedure of Simulation

Chapter Five: Implementation and Testing

5.1 Introduction

5.2 System Implementation and Testing

Chapter six: Conclusion and Recommendations

6.1 Conclusion

6.2 Recommendations45References 46

VII

16

16

17

19

22

24

24

25

25

25

33

33

41

41

45



Appendix System Program

List of Figures

VIII



Figure (2.1): Microcontroller 4

Figure (2.2): Components of microcontroller 6

Figure (2.3): The Watchdog 9

Figure (3.1) : Green House Monitoring 17

Figure (3.2): Pin configuration of ATmegal6 18

Figure (3.3): A16x2 Liquid crystal display 20

Figure (3.4) :LM35temperature sensor 22

Figure (3.5): HS1101 humidity Sensor

Figure (3.6): LDR sensor

Figure (3.7): Amplifier transistors (BC547)

Figure (4.1): The work area.

Figure (4.2): Tools choosing. 34

Figure (4.3): Search about the LCD.

Figure (4.4) : Selection of ATmegal6.

Figure (4.5): Tools required for operating the LCD

Figure (4.6): The main circuit design.

Figure (4.7): Open status

Figure (4.8): Temperature value less than set point and stop fan
Figure (4.9): Temperature value equal set point and open fan
Figure (4.10):Soil value less than set point and stop pump
Figure (4.11)Soil value equal set point and open pump
Figure (4.12) Light value less thanset point and stop lamp1&lamp?2
Figure (4.13) Light value equal set point and open lamp1 39

Figure (4.14) Light value equal set point and open lampland lamp2

IX

22

23

24

33

34

35

35

36

36

37

37

38

38

39

40



Figure (4.15) Humidity value less than set point and stop spray

Figure (5.1): System control circuit

40

42



List of Tables

Table (5.1): Temperature sensor readings
Table (5. 2): LDR sensor readings

Table (5.3): Humidity sensor readings

Table (5.4): Soil sensor readings

XI

41

43

43

44



