

بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم

قال تعالى:

وَمَا أَوْتَيْتُمْ مِنَ الْعِلْمِ إِلَّا قَلِيلًاً

[سورة الإسراء: الآية 85]

Dedication

I dedicate this work to my parents
my lovely friends and wonderful teachers
Whom they have stood by me along my journey

Acknowledgement

I would like to express my gratitude to all the people who have contributed to the work. First of all, I would like to thank my supervisor Dr. AwadallaTaifourAli,for all the assistance and most of all for the inspiring subject of the thesis. Special thanks to my parents and my family for their unlimited patience.

ABSTRACT

Greenhouse is used to grow plants under controlled climatic conditions for optimum production. This thesis aims to design monitor and control system of temperature, humidity, light intensity and soil moisture of the greenhouse environment.

The microcontroller reads sensors output and then compares the output with a pre-decided value stored in the microcontroller memory. Once the input value from sensor crosses set value then the microcontroller gives a high output to the relays connected to the output of the microcontroller. These relays are used to control the various parameters of the greenhouse environment. It can connect the first relay to the fan to control the temperature. Second relay to the sprayer to control the humidity. Third relay to the water pump to increase the soil moisture. Liquid crystal display (LCD) is used to display parameters values.

مستخلص

البيت المحمي يستخدم لنمو النباتات تحت ظروف محسنة من أجل انتاج مثالي . وهذا البحث يهدف لتصميم نظام مراقبة وتحكم في الحرارة , الرطوبة , كثافة الضوء ورطوبة التربة للبيت المحمي. المتحكم الدقيق يقرأ خرج الحساسات ويقوم بمقارنتها مع قيمة محددة مسبقاً ومخزنة في ذاكرة المتحكم الدقيق. متى ما زاد الدخل القادم من الحساس عن القيمة المضبوطة فان المتحكم الدقيق يعطي خرج عالي للمرحلات الموصولة لخرج المتحكم الدقيق . هذه المرحلات تستخدم من أجل التحكم في الثوابت المختلفة لبيئة البيت المحمي . يمكنها ان توصل المرحل الاول لمروحة من اجل التحكم في الحرارة . المرحل الثاني للرشاش للتحكم في الرطوبة . المرحل الثالث لطلمبة المياه لزيادة رطوبة التربة . عارضة البلور السائل استخدمت لعرض قيم الثوابت .

Table of Contents

الآية

Dedication	II
Acknowledgement	III
Abstract	IV
مستخلص	V
Table of Contents	VI
List of Figures	IX
List of Tables	XI

Chapter One: Introduction

1.1 General	1
1.2 Problem statement	1
1.3 Objectives	1
1.4 Methodology	2
1.5 Layout	2

Chapter Two: Theoretical Background and LiteratureReview

2.1Introduction	3
2.2Microcontroller	3
2.2.1 Components of a microcontroller	5
2.2.2 Applications of microcontroller	11
2.3 Sensors	11

Chapter Three: Design of Control Circuit

3.1 Introduction	16
3.2 Hardware Configuration	16
3.2.1 ATmega16 microcontroller	17
3.2.2 Liquid crystal displays	19
3.2.3 Temperature sensor	21
3.2.4 HS1101 relative humidity sensor	22
3.2.5 Light sensor	22
3.2.6 Amplifier transistors or soil moisture sensor	23
3.2.7 Cooler	24
3.2.8 Water pump	24
3.2.9 Sprayer	25
3.2.10 Intelligent light	25
3.3 Software Configuration	25

Chapter four: Simulation Results

4.1 Introduction	33
4.2 Procedure of Simulation	33

Chapter Five: Implementation and Testing

5.1 Introduction	41
5.2 System Implementation and Testing	41

Chapter six: Conclusion and Recommendations

6.1 Conclusion	45
6.2 Recommendations	45
References	46

Appendix System Program

List of Figures

Figure (2.1): Microcontroller	4
Figure (2.2): Components of microcontroller	6
Figure (2.3): The Watchdog	9
Figure (3.1) : Green House Monitoring	17
Figure (3.2): Pin configuration of ATmega16	18
Figure (3.3): A16×2 Liquid crystal display	20
Figure (3.4) :LM35temperature sensor	22
Figure (3.5): HS1101 humidity Sensor	22
Figure (3.6): LDR sensor	23
Figure (3.7): Amplifier transistors (BC547)	24
Figure (4.1): The work area.	33
Figure (4.2): Tools choosing.	34
Figure (4.3): Search about the LCD.	34
Figure (4.4) : Selection of ATmega16.	35
Figure (4.5): Tools required for operating the LCD	35
Figure (4.6): The main circuit design.	36
Figure (4.7): Open status	36
Figure (4.8): Temperature value less than set point and stop fan	37
Figure (4.9): Temperature value equal set point and open fan	37
Figure (4.10):Soil value less than set point and stop pump	38
Figure (4.11)Soil value equal set point and open pump	38
Figure (4.12) Light value less than set point and stop lamp1&lamp2	39
Figure (4.13) Light value equal set point and open lamp1	39
Figure (4.14) Light value equal set point and open lamp1and lamp2	40

Figure (4.15) Humidity value less than set point and stop spray 40

Figure (5.1): System control circuit 42

List of Tables

Table (5.1): Temperature sensor readings	41
Table (5. 2): LDR sensor readings	43
Table (5.3): Humidity sensor readings	43
Table (5.4): Soil sensor readings	44